505232775 12/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5279545

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RIYAD MOE	01/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GYRUS ACMI, INC., D.B.A. OLYMPUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES AMERICA
Street Address:	136 TURNPIKE ROAD
City:	SOUTHBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15817996

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)290-4840

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-290-0060

Email: mail@pandisciolaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARK J. PANDISCIO

Address Line 1: 436 BOSTON POST ROAD

Address Line 2: PANDISCIO & PANDISCIO

Address Line 4: WESTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02493

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OLYMPUS-1 CON/G0127-US3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KEITH E. CARR		
SIGNATURE:	/Keith E. Carr/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=OLYMPUS1ASNMOE#page1.tif source=OLYMPUS1ASNMOE#page2.tif source=OLYMPUS1ASNMOE#page3.tif source=OLYMPUS1ASNMOE#page4.tif

PATENT 505232775 REEL: 047755 FRAME: 0779

ASSIGNMENT

We, Dennis G. Lamser of 152 Kelleher Street, Marlborough, MA 01752, John R. Mensch of 2016 Oakview Lane, Plymouth, MN 55441 and Riyad Moe of 301 West Third Street, Waunakee, WI 53597, having invented improvements in ENDOSCOPIC CUTTING FORCEPS WITH JAW CLAMP LEVER LATCHING MECHANISM and having executed an application for United States patent describing the same and based thereon (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, Serial No. 14/706,146, filed 05/07/2015), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from Gyrus ACMI, Inc., d.b.a. Olympus Surgical Technologies America, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 136 Turnpike Road, Southborough, MA 01772, hereinafter called the Assignee (which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application.

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and we do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our names or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby jointly and severally agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290 0060

OLYMPUS-1/G0127-US2

PATENT REEL: 047755 FRAME: 0780 patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions:

And we do hereby jointly and severally covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed our right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Dennis G. Lamser

John R. Mensch

"Riyad Moe"

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290 0060

OLYMPUS-1/G0127-US2

PATENT REEL: 047755 FRAME: 0781

State of	
personally appeared Dennis G.	day of, 2015, Lamser, who is to me personally pregoing instrument to be his/her
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Name of Witness (print)	Name of Witness (print)
Address of Witness	Address of Witness
State of) County of)	
personally appeared John R. Me	day of, 2015, ensch, who is to me personally oregoing instrument to be his/her
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Name of Witness (print)	Name of Witness (print)
Address of Witness	Address of Witness

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290 0060

OLYMPUS-1/G0127-US2

PATENT REEL: 047755 FRAME: 0782

State of Wiscongra	
County of <u>Paye</u>)	88.
Before me this 201	day of
personally appeared Riyad Moe,	who is to me personally known,
and acknowledged the foregoing	instrument to be his/her free act
and deed.	X X
Yan K Wester	Active Of Witness
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Karen P. Weatherwax	Sobie Krummi-Mur
Name of Witness (print)	Name of Witness (print)
2002 Jeffy Trl #101, Medison wt Address of Witness 53719	305N. Gammon Pd. Madison W Address of Witness 53717

CV/CLYMPUS1.ASM

Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C. 436 Boston Post Road Weston, MA 02493 Tel. (781) 290 0060

OLYMPUS-1/G0127-US2

PATENT REEL: 047755 FRAME: 0783

RECORDED: 12/12/2018